
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 28247 

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 28247 is made and 

entered, in duplicate, as of July 2, 2008 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute 

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July 1, 

2008, by and between BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, INC. (formerly known as 

BERRYMAN & HENIGAR), a Delaware corporation ("Consultant"), and the CITY OF 

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, the parties entered Agreement No. 28247 whereby Consultant 

agreed to provide specialized services requiring unique skills to be performed in 

connection with As-Needed Architectural & Engineering Design ("Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to Agreement No. 28247 increased the 

contract amount by $600,000, for an amount not to exceed $1,200,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 28247 increased the 

contract amount by $500,000, for a total amount not to exceed $1,700,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to again increase the contract amount by 

$600,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,300,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in 

the Agreement and in this Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 

read as follows: 

"I. SCOPE OF WORK OR SERVICES. 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly set forth 

in Exhibit "A", attached to the Agreement and incorporated herein by this reference, in 

Section 1.A. of Agreement No. 28247 is amended in its entirety to 

accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for said services in 

the manner described below, and City desires to increase the Contract amount by 

$600,000, for a total amount not to exceed $2,300,000.00." 

ill 

1 
LT:bg 07-03577 
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\W PDocs\DOI 9\P006\00132126.DOC 



2. The Schedule of Hourly Rates in Exhibit "A' to the Agreement is 

replaced in its entirety by Exhibit "A-I", attached hereto and incorporated by this 

reference. 

3. Except as set forth in this Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 

28247, all terms and conditions of the Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly 

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, - 
J b d 2 7  / ,2008 BY 

3-e ,2008 BY 

Jtcs P r e s i d d  c-3- rl l5  ) ( L I ) ~ L ~ ~ * ~  - 
(Type or Print N a d )  

"Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal 
corporation 

,2008 Assistant City Manager 
City ManagkUTED PURSUAN9 

TUX CITY CHARTER. 
TO SECTION 301 63 

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 28247 is approved as to form on 

a 
2 

LT:bg 07-03577 
L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\DO19\P006\00132126.DOC 



EXHIBIT “A- 1 ” 



Bureau VerItas North America, fnc. 
~ ~ ~ e ~ u l e  of Hourly Rates - City of Long Beach 2008 

Resident Engineer II 
Resident Engineer I 
Construction Manager 

Community Development 
Billing Title Hourly Billing Rates 

$185 
$165 
$185 

- - 

Building Official I $1 75 
Deputy Building Official 1 $1 50 

P e z t  Technician II $85 
1 Permit Technician I $75 

Senior Inspector 
Inspector 
Plans Examiner IV 
Plans Examiner Ill 
Plans Examiner I I  

$1 00 
$90 

$145 
$1 35 
$125 

- 

Director 
Construction Manager 
Construction Observer V 
Construction Observer IV 
Construction Observer Ill 
Construction Observer II 
Construction Observer I 
Construction Technician 

Program Management / Engineering 
Billing Title Hourly Billing Rates 

$1 50 
$1 30 
$125 
$95 
$85 
$80 
$80 

Plans Examiner I $1 15 

Sr. Engineer II 
Sr. Engineer I 
Engineer V 
Engineer IV 
Engineer Ill 
Engineer II 

$165 
$155 
$150 
$140 
$1 30 
$1 20 

Field and Office Surveying 
Billing Title Hourly Billing Rates 

Sr. Project Manager 

- - 
[ On-Site Survey Analyst II I $69 

$200 

Construction Management I Observation 
Billing Title Hourly Billing Rates 

Engineer I $1 00 
Engineering Asst II 

SDecial Services I Administration 

$95 
Engineering Asst I 
Specialist/ Designer IV 
Specialist/ Designer 111 

$85 
$155 
$145 

-Specialist/Designer II I $1 35 
Specialist/Designer I $1 25 

Senior Survey Analyst $1 35 


